TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO) CONSULTATION

CMS1802MM – South Road & Sussex Road, Haywards Heath

22/9/22 - 20/10/22

<u>Contents</u>

Notice	Page 2
Statement of Reasons	Page 3
Draft Order	Page 4
Plan "c_midsussextq3223nen_2" - existing restrictions	Page 5
Plan "c_midsussextq3223nen_2" - proposals	Page 6
Plan "c_midsussextq3323nwn_2" - existing restrictions	Page 7
Plan "c_midsussextq3323nwn_2" - proposals	Page 8
Plan "c_midsussextq3323nws_2" - existing restrictions	Page 9
Plan "c_midsussextq3323nws_2" - proposals	Page 10
Plan "c_midsussextq3323swn_3" - existing restrictions	Page 11
Plan "c_midsussextq3323swn_3" - proposals	Page 12

<u>West Sussex County Council</u> ((Mid Sussex District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation No.2) Order 2006)

(Haywards Heath: South Road & Sussex Road Amendment) Order 2022

NOTICE is hereby given that West Sussex County Council proposes to make a permanent Traffic regulation Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to change the restriction applying to the existing limited waiting parking bays on South Road and Sussex Road in Haywards Heath from waiting limited to 30 mins, no return within 30 mins, 8am to 8pm Mon-Sat, to a new restriction limiting waiting to 1 hour, no return within 2 hours, 8am to 6pm Mon-Sat.

The Order also formalises the existing bus stop on the northern side of South Road, near its junction with Haywards Road, and introduces a short length of single yellow line, prohibition waiting from 8am to 6pm Mon-Sat on Sussex Road outside Haywards Heath Baptist Church.

For housekeeping purposes, the Order also enacts changes to parking restrictions on Clair Road and Perrymount Road. The proposed changes were originally advertised in 2019 to accommodate new flats near the junction of Perrymount Road and Clair Road, but the advertised Order expired before it could be brought into effect.

Full details of the proposals in this notice can be viewed on the Traffic Regulation Order page of the West Sussex County Council website. The <u>website</u> includes a response form for any comments or objections.

People without access to a computer who wish to view details of the scheme should telephone the West Sussex County Council Contact Centre on 01243 642105 to receive the documents by post.

Any comments or objections about the proposal must be received before 20 October 2022. These may be submitted via the response form on the website mentioned above, by e-mail to tro.consultation@westsussex.gov.uk or in writing to TRO Team, West Sussex County Council, The Grange, Tower Street, Chichester, PO19 1RH. For legal reasons, only correspondence including a full name and address will be considered. Please quote reference CMS1802-MM in all correspondence.

Dated this 22nd day of September 2022. Director of Law & Assurance, County Hall, Chichester.

<u>West Sussex County Council</u> ((Mid Sussex District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation No.2) Order 2006)

(Haywards Heath: South Road & Sussex Road Amendment) Order 2022

Statement of Reasons for Proposing to Make the Order

West Sussex County Council proposes to make a permanent Traffic Regulation Order that will change the restriction applying to the existing limited waiting parking bays on South Road and Sussex Road in Haywards Heath from waiting limited to 30 mins, no return within 30 mins, 8am to 8pm Mon-Sat, to a new restriction limiting waiting to 1 hour, no return within 2 hours, 8am to 6pm Mon-Sat.

This change is intended to provide better access to local shops.

The Order also formalises the existing bus stop on the northern side of South Road, near its junction with Haywards Road, and introduces a short length of single yellow line, prohibition waiting from 8am to 6pm Mon-Sat on Sussex Road outside Haywards Heath Baptist Church.

The formalisation of the bus stops is intended to ensure the map plans forming the Traffic Regulation Order for the area clearly reflect the restrictions present in South Road. The proposed single yellow line outside Haywards Heath Baptist Church will maintain an area along the frontage of the church which is free of general parking, but which can still be used to drop off passengers, deliveries and for weddings and funerals.

For housekeeping purposes, the Order also enacts changes to parking restrictions on Clair Road and Perrymount Road. The proposed changes were originally advertised in 2019 to accommodate new flats near the junction of Perrymount Road and Clair Road, but the advertised Order expired before it could be brought into effect.

The new order is therefore proposed to preserve or improve the amenities of the area through which the roads run.

The attached drawings, numbered TQ3223NEN, TQ3323NWN, TQ3323NWS and TQ3323SWN show the lengths of roads affected by the proposed order.

Director of Law & Assurance 9 September 2022 CMS1802-MM

<u>WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL</u> ((MID SUSSEX DISTRICT) (PARKING PLACES & TRAFFIC REGULATION) (CONSOLIDATION NO.2) ORDER 2006)

(HAYWARDS HEATH: SOUTH ROAD & SUSSEX ROAD AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022

West Sussex County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1 (a) 2 (1) and (2), 4 (2), 45. 46. 49 and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") as amended and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- The Order shall come into operation on the ***** day of ***** 2022 and may be cited as "West Sussex County Council) ((Mid Sussex District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation No.2) Order 2006) (Haywards Heath: South Road & Sussex Road Amendment) Order 2022".
- 2. The "West Sussex County Council ((Mid Sussex District) (Parking Places & Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation No.2) Order 2006" is hereby amended by the replacement of the plans specified in the First Schedule to this Order, with the plans specified in the Second Schedule, attached hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE Plans to be Replaced

TQ3223NEN (Issue Number 11) TQ3323NWN (Issue Number 6) TQ3323NWS (Issue Number 5) TQ3323SWN (Issue Number 4)

SECOND SCHEDULE Replacement Plans

TQ3223NEN (Issue Number 12) TQ3323NWN (Issue Number 7) TQ3323NWS (Issue Number 6) TQ3323SWN (Issue Number 5)

For and on behalf of WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

Authorised Signatory:

NAME:

DATE MADE: CMS1802-MM















